

Record No. 0157-24-2

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA**

Alice Minium,
Appellant,

v.

David R. Hines and Hanover County,
Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
VIRGINIA COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Christopher E. Gatewood (VSB No. 45390)
THRESHOLD COUNSEL, PC
1905 Huguenot Rd, Suite 200
Richmond, VA 23235
804.510.0638 (phone)
chris@threshold.cc

Joshua Heslinga (VSB No. 73036)
P.O. Box 4
Montpelier, VA 23192
804-647-6619 (phone)
heslinga@gmail.com

*Counsel for Virginia Coalition for
Open Government*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	2
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The statute mandates public access to government employee names and therefore requires reversal of the decision below.	5
A. VFOIA was amended in 2017, after extensive study, to clarify that government employee names cannot be withheld.	5
B. Virginia Code § 2.2-3705.1(1) is unambiguous and decisive.	7
II. The courts’ role is to give effect to the unambiguous statutory language and leave policy arguments about potential outcomes to the legislature.....	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beck v. Shelton</i> , 267 Va. 482, 593 S.E.2d 195 (Va. 2004).....	10,11
<i>Brown v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 79 Va. App. 252, 895 S.E.2d 788 (Va. App. 2023).....	4-5
<i>Esposito v. Va. State Police</i> , 74 Va. App. 130, 867 S.E.2d 59 (Va. App. 2022)	5
<i>Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd. v. S.C.</i> , 297 Va. 363, 827 S.E.2d 592 (Va. 2019).....	6
<i>Harmon v. Ewing</i> , 285 Va. 335, 745 S.E.2d 415 (Va. 2013).....	8-9
<i>Hawkins v. Town of South Hill</i> , 301 Va. 416, 878 S.E.2d 408 (Va. 2022)	4
<i>Lee County v. Town of St. Charles</i> , 264 Va. 344, 568 S.E.2d 680 (Va. 2002)	10
<i>Rock v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 Va. App. 419, 882 S.E.2d 490 (Va. App. 2023).....	10
<i>Transparent GMU v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 298 Va. 222, 835 S.E.2d 544 (Va. 2019).....	7

STATE STATUTES

Va. Code § 2.2-3700	11
Va. Code § 2.2-3705.1	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
Va. Code § 2.2-3706	6, 8, 9
Va. Code § 8.01-388	6
2014 House Joint Res. (HJR) 96	5
2017 Va. Acts ch. 778	7

RULES OF COURT

Va. Sup. Ct. Rule 2:203.....	6
------------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

1978-79 Op. Atty. Gen. Va. 310 7

1987-88 Op. Atty. Gen. Va. 33 7

Allison Brophy Champion and Patrick Wilson,
Culpeper sheriff's brothers top list of leave payouts this year,
CULPEPER STAR-EXPONENT (Oct. 30, 2023) 12

Freedom of Info. Advisory Op. 28 (2001) 7

Freedom of Info. Advisory Op. 01 (2002) 7

Freedom of Info. Advisory Op. 01 (2009) 7

House Document No. 6 (2017) 6

HB1539 (2017), History..... 7

Procedures for Processing Legislative and Report Documents,
Division of Legislative Automated Systems (revised Sept. 21, 2023) 6
